

SC No.:462/2019
FIR No.:210/2018
PS: Prashad Nagar
State Vs Ashu @ Atta & Ors.
CNR No.: DLCT01-006841-2019

16/05/2023

Present: Mr. S.K. Kain Id. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused No.1 Ashu @ Atta is absent.
Accused No.2 Amar @ Kanha is present.
Accused No.3 Rahul Gupta @ Tyagi produced from JC.
Mr. Vineet Jain, Id. Counsel for all accused persons.
Mr. Sandeep Gupta, Id. LAC for complainant
alongwith PW Pawan @ Hanni in person.

Ld. Regular Addl.PP for State is on leave today.

Ld. Substitute Addl.PP has submitted that the present case pertains to the offence of murder and it would be in the interest of justice that the testimony be recorded by the Id. Regular Addl.PP for the State.

Accordingly, the matter is adjourned. Witness is bound down for the next date of hearing.

Accused Amar Kanha is present. He was released on interim bail according to HPC guidelines but he has not surrendered as per the directions of the Hon'ble Apex Court. He is accordingly taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Summons issued to IO Inspector Sanjay Kumar Singh received back with the request that due to sickness he is unable to come to the Court today.

Despite several calls, accused Ashu @ Atta has not

appeared. Be awaited for the appearance of accused Ashu @ Atta.

(SUSHIL ANUJ TYAGI)
ASJ-04/DELHI/16/05/2023_(MK)

At 3:30 PM

Present: Mr. Mohd. Iqrar Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

At already 3:30 PM, despite several calls since morning, accused Ashu @ Atta has not appeared in Court. Accordingly, issue NBW against accused Ashu @ Atta and notice U/s 446 Cr.PC his surety for the next date of hearing. List for appearance of accused Ashu @ Atta on **31/08/2023**.

(SUSHIL ANUJ TYAGI)
ASJ-04/DELHI/16/05/2023_(MK)