

6

SC No. 424-2023

STATE Vs. RAHUL@LANGDA

FIR No. 358 /2023

PS Sarai Rohilla

U/s 392/397/427/411/34 IPC

05.12.2024

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Learned Addl. PP for State.
Accused produced from judicial custody.
Intern for the counsel for accused.

Main counsel for the accused is not available at this moment. Pass-over is requested.

Pass-over is not possible as a time bound matter i.e. State Vs. Stanley Azuka Ewuzie FIR No. 233/18 PS Crime Branch, is listed today in which direction from the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi received with respect to expedite the said matter and in compliance thereof, evidence has to be recorded in the said matter.

Let notice be issued to IO to appear in person on the NDOH.

Put up for arguments on the point of framing of charge on **03.02.2025. Notice to IO be issued within two weeks positively.**

(PRANJAL ANEJA)

Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/05.12.2024(kk)